

Procurement Summary

Date Submitted: 5-May-20
Submitted by: Amanda Lam Postelle
Contract Number: CSA 2020-023
Value of Contract: \$ 2,992,177.73
Period of Performance: 120 days from NTP
Supplier Name: C.W. Matthews Contracting Company, Inc.
General Description: 2020 Resurfacing Project
Source of Funds: SPLOST

Proposed Contract Type

	Standard Professional Services Agreement
X	Standard Construction Services Agreement
	PSA with Exceptions Approved by Counsel
	Supplier Agreement Approved by Counsel
	Standard Purchase Order
	Other - See Below

Formal Advertised Procurement:

Yes	No	N/A
-----	----	-----

Debarred/Suspended (EPL):

Yes	No	N/A
-----	----	-----

Screen Print in File:

Yes	No	N/A
-----	----	-----

E-Verify Required/Obtained:

Yes	No	N/A
-----	----	-----

Emergency Procurement:

Yes	No
-----	----

Number of Bidders Contacted / Number of Bids Received:

WEB	6
-----	---

Supplier Selection Based on:

	Only One Bidder
	Single/Sole Source
X	Lowest Evaluated Bidder
	Highest Proposal Scoring
	Other*

Weight	Evaluation Criteria
100%	Price

Cherokee County Based Preference Results:

(>\$25K, IFB Only, Ref. Ordinance 2-5-3.01)

	Cherokee County Vendor Selected
X	No <u>County</u> Vendor participation or bid/proposal non-responsive or not-responsible*
	CC Vendor not within 5% of Low Bid (for consideration)
	CC Vendor Total Evaluated Score Inadequate (for consideration)
	CC Vendor Not Low Bid, or No Preference Per Grant or >\$100K Construction (GA Law)

* if CC bid/proposal was non-responsive or not responsible explanation provided in "Other Notes" below.

Summary of Analysis / Scoring

Total Score	Price	Bidder	Bidder's Place of Business
100.00	\$ 2,992,177.73	C.W. Matthews Contracting	Marietta, Georgia
99.50	\$ 3,006,475.27	Baldwin Paving Company	Marietta, Georgia
95.80	\$ 3,117,377.77	Bartow Paving Company	Cartersville, Georgia
92.00	\$ 3,232,267.00	Allied Paving Company	Pendergrass, Georgia
91.30	\$ 3,251,091.18	Northwest Georgia Paving	Calhoun, Georgia
87.60	\$ 3,362,249.74	Blount Construction Company	Marietta, Georgia

Fair Price Determination:

Method	Price Analysis Type
X	Adequate Price Competition (Lowest Evaluated Bidder)
	Market Analysis or Market Pricing
	Cost Analysis
	State Contract Pricing
	Other, see price analysis below

Price Evaluation: The basis for determining the low bidder on this project was the value of the base bid. The County requested pricing on two alternate sections. Funding was available to complete the base project and both alternates. C.W. Matthews was the low bidder on the base bid as well as the overall low bidder on the base bid plus both alternate bids.

Not Low Bid: This project is being awarded to the low bid.
(If Applicable)

Other Notes: Pricing above represents the value of the base bid plus both alternates.

CHEROKEE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RFB/RFP No.: **2020-023**

RFB/RFP NAME: **2020 Resurfacing Project**

BID DUE DATE/TIME: **Thursday, April 30, 2020 at 10:00**

Proposals Received (no particular order)

<u>NAME</u>	<u>CITY/STATE</u>	<u>Required Forms*</u>	<u>Verified Base Bid</u>	<u>Alternate Bid 1</u>	<u>Alternate Bid 2</u>
Northwest Georgia Paving	Calhoun, Georgia	Y	\$ 2,667,101.86	\$ 348,413.69	\$ 235,575.63
Baldwin Paving Company	Marietta, Georgia	Y	\$ 2,511,762.84	\$ 307,614.02	\$ 187,098.41
C.W. Matthews Contrating	Marietta, Georgia	Y	\$ 2,464,230.34	\$ 316,574.85	\$ 211,372.54
Bartow Paving Company	Cartersville, Georgia	Y	\$ 2,572,964.25	\$ 337,806.86	\$ 206,606.67
Blount Construction	Marietta, Georgia	Y	\$ 2,764,784.70	\$ 369,302.22	\$ 228,162.82
Allied Paving	Pendergrass, Georgia	Y	\$ 2,685,520.80	\$ 340,406.90	\$ 206,330.30

Required Forms:

☒ App A - Info/Add Form	☒ App F - Sus/Debar Form
☒ App B - Non-Coll Affidavit	☒ App G -Contractor License Cert.
☒ App C - E-Verify Affidavit	☒ App H - Perofrmance & Payment Bond
☒ App D - References	☒ App I - Bid Bond
☒ App E - Contract Acceptance Form	

Notes:

Link to the virtual bid opening: https://boxcast.tv/view/resurfacing-project-bid-opening-rzdqeog4ss24fs5cmbym
Available for viewing for one year.

Opening/Reading Attendance

<u>COMPANY</u>	<u>NAME</u>
Cherokee County	Amanda Postelle
Cherokee County	Jim Wilgus
Cherokee County	Geoff Morton

revised 050117

RFB 2020-023 Resurfacing Project

Pricing Score

The highest three scores are in GREEN for easy identification.

ABSOLUTE DIFFERENCE FROM LOW BID:

When purchasing items through manufacturers or distributors or purchasing items that are standardized or very mature services, the best method is the percentage of the low bid compared to the difference of each bidders price to the low bid. This takes maximum advantage of the points assigned to price and has the impact of providing no points for pricing greater than two times the low bid.

Used For Purchasing Physical Goods and Standard Services

Points Available		C.W. Matthews	Baldwin Paving	Bartow Paving	Allied Paving	Northwest	Blount
100		\$ 2,992,178	\$ 3,006,475	\$ 3,117,378	\$ 3,232,267	\$ 3,251,091	\$ 3,362,250
Low Bid:	\$ 2,992,178	Under Average	Under Average	Under Average			
Difference to Low Bid		\$ -	\$ 14,298	\$ 125,200	\$ 240,089	\$ 258,913	\$ 370,072
Comparison to Low Bid		\$ 2,992,178	\$ 2,977,880	\$ 2,866,978	\$ 2,752,088	\$ 2,733,264	\$ 2,622,106
Percentage of Points Earned		100%	100%	96%	92%	91%	88%
Initial Points Calculation		100.0	99.5	95.8	92.0	91.3	87.6
Number of Points Earned		100.0	99.5	95.8	92.0	91.3	87.6
Low Bid	High Bid	Average	Range	# of Bids	# Under Average	Standard Dev.	Process Savings
\$ 2,992,178	\$ 3,362,250	\$ 3,160,273	\$ 370,072	6	3	\$ 146,953	\$ 168,095

RFB 2020-023 Resurfacing Project Pricing Summary

BASE BID				Northwest Georgia Paving		C.W. Matthews		Bartow Paving Company		Blount Construction		Allied Paving		Baldwin Paving Company	
Pay Items	Description	Qty	Unit	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
150-1010	TRAFFIC CONTROL	1	LS	\$ 160,000.00	\$ 160,000.00	\$ 152,168.18	\$ 152,168.18	\$ 82,435.81	\$ 82,435.81	\$ 58,334.71	\$ 58,334.71	\$ 65,000.00	\$ 65,000.00	\$ 165,004.62	\$ 165,004.62
210-0200	SHOULDER BUILDING	10.065	MI	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 125,812.50	\$ 12,638.15	\$ 127,202.98	\$ 4,658.87	\$ 46,891.53	\$ 16,630.31	\$ 167,384.07	\$ 8,600.00	\$ 86,559.00	\$ 10,729.74	\$ 107,994.83
402-1802	RECYCLED ASPH CONC PATCHING, INCL BITUM MATL & H LIME (4" w/ 19MM)	5.434	TN	\$ 125.00	\$ 679,250.00	\$ 95.05	\$ 516,501.70	\$ 117.88	\$ 640,559.92	\$ 128.45	\$ 697,997.30	\$ 115.00	\$ 624,910.00	\$ 100.24	\$ 544,704.16
402-1812	RECYCLED ASPH CONC LEVELING, INCL BITUM MATL & H LIME	2.127	TN	\$ 90.00	\$ 191,430.00	\$ 89.49	\$ 190,345.23	\$ 86.88	\$ 184,793.76	\$ 102.20	\$ 217,379.40	\$ 93.50	\$ 198,874.50	\$ 93.45	\$ 198,768.15
402-3130	RECYCLED ASPH CONC 12.5 MM SUPERPAVE, GP 2 ONLY, INCL BITUM MATL & H LIME	14.420	TN	\$ 84.00	\$ 1,211,280.00	\$ 79.69	\$ 1,149,129.80	\$ 83.82	\$ 1,208,684.40	\$ 90.83	\$ 1,309,768.60	\$ 95.00	\$ 1,369,900.00	\$ 80.45	\$ 1,160,089.00
413-0750	TACK COAT	13.931	GAL	\$ 0.01	\$ 139.31	\$ 2.76	\$ 38,449.56	\$ 7.35	\$ 102,392.85	\$ 2.95	\$ 41,096.45	\$ 3.00	\$ 41,793.00	\$ 2.90	\$ 40,399.90
432-5010	MILL ASPH CONC PVM, VARIABLE DEPTH (7" wide profile w/ 50' length butt joints)	18.839	SY	\$ 4.00	\$ 75,356.00	\$ 3.56	\$ 67,066.84	\$ 2.67	\$ 50,300.13	\$ 2.26	\$ 42,576.14	\$ 2.50	\$ 47,097.50	\$ 3.06	\$ 57,647.34
611-8040	ADJUST DROP INLET TO GRADE	1	EA	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 3,294.00	\$ 3,294.00	\$ 242.49	\$ 242.49	\$ 1,865.64	\$ 1,865.64	\$ 1,820.00	\$ 1,820.00	\$ 553.41	\$ 553.41
611-8050	ADJUST MANHOLE TO GRADE	2	EA	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 3,294.00	\$ 6,588.00	\$ 241.25	\$ 482.50	\$ 414.83	\$ 829.66	\$ 1,510.00	\$ 3,020.00	\$ 1,328.19	\$ 2,656.38
647-6200	LOOP DETECTOR, 6 FT X 6 FT, BIPOLE	7	EA	\$ 800.00	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 5,250.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 6,300.00	\$ 787.50	\$ 5,512.50	\$ 840.00	\$ 5,880.00	\$ 807.99	\$ 5,655.93
647-6300	LOOP DETECTOR, 6 FT X 40 FT, QUADRUPOLE	16	EA	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 20,800.00	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 16,800.00	\$ 1,260.00	\$ 20,160.00	\$ 1,312.50	\$ 21,000.00	\$ 1,130.00	\$ 18,080.00	\$ 1,084.69	\$ 17,355.04
653-0120	THERMOPLASTIC PVM, MARKING, ARROW, TP 2	99	EA	\$ 75.00	\$ 7,425.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 7,425.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 8,910.00	\$ 78.75	\$ 7,796.25	\$ 86.25	\$ 8,538.75	\$ 83.01	\$ 8,217.99
653-0130	THERMOPLASTIC PVM, MARKING, ARROW, TP 3	2	EA	\$ 150.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 360.00	\$ 157.50	\$ 315.00	\$ 172.50	\$ 345.00	\$ 166.02	\$ 332.04
653-1501	THERMOPLASTIC SOLID TRAF STRIPE, 5 IN, WHITE	119.150	LF	\$ 0.60	\$ 71,490.00	\$ 0.60	\$ 71,490.00	\$ 0.72	\$ 85,788.00	\$ 0.63	\$ 75,064.50	\$ 0.70	\$ 83,405.00	\$ 0.66	\$ 78,639.00
653-1502	THERMOPLASTIC SOLID TRAF STRIPE, 5 IN, YELLOW	112.447	LF	\$ 0.60	\$ 67,468.20	\$ 0.60	\$ 67,468.20	\$ 0.72	\$ 80,961.84	\$ 0.63	\$ 70,841.61	\$ 0.70	\$ 78,712.90	\$ 0.66	\$ 74,215.02
653-1704	THERMOPLASTIC SOLID TRAF STRIPE, 24 IN, WHITE	608	LF	\$ 7.50	\$ 4,560.00	\$ 7.50	\$ 4,560.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 5,472.00	\$ 7.88	\$ 4,791.04	\$ 8.65	\$ 5,259.20	\$ 8.30	\$ 5,046.40
653-1804	THERMOPLASTIC SOLID TRAF STRIPE, 8 IN, WHITE	4.897	LF	\$ 2.50	\$ 12,242.50	\$ 2.50	\$ 12,242.50	\$ 3.00	\$ 14,691.00	\$ 2.63	\$ 12,879.11	\$ 2.90	\$ 14,201.30	\$ 2.77	\$ 13,564.69
653-3501	THERMOPLASTIC SKIP TRAF STRIPE, 5 IN, WHITE	2.581	GLF	\$ 0.35	\$ 903.35	\$ 0.35	\$ 903.35	\$ 0.42	\$ 1,084.02	\$ 0.37	\$ 954.97	\$ 0.40	\$ 1,032.40	\$ 0.39	\$ 1,006.59
653-3502	THERMOPLASTIC SKIP TRAF STRIPE, 5 IN, YELLOW	200	GLF	\$ 0.35	\$ 70.00	\$ 0.35	\$ 70.00	\$ 0.42	\$ 84.00	\$ 0.37	\$ 74.00	\$ 0.40	\$ 80.00	\$ 0.39	\$ 78.00
653-6004	THERMOPLASTIC TRAF STRIPING, WHITE	1.025	SY	\$ 5.00	\$ 5,125.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 5,125.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 6,150.00	\$ 5.25	\$ 5,381.25	\$ 5.75	\$ 5,893.75	\$ 5.53	\$ 5,668.25
653-6006	THERMOPLASTIC TRAF STRIPING, YELLOW	1.300	SY	\$ 5.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 7,800.00	\$ 5.25	\$ 6,825.00	\$ 5.75	\$ 7,475.00	\$ 5.53	\$ 7,189.00
654-1000	RAISED PVM, MARKERS TP 1/TP 3	3.070	EA	\$ 5.00	\$ 15,350.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 15,350.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 18,420.00	\$ 5.25	\$ 16,117.50	\$ 5.75	\$ 17,652.50	\$ 5.53	\$ 16,977.10
Total Base Bid					\$ 2,667,101.86		\$ 2,464,230.34		\$ 2,572,964.25		\$ 2,764,784.70		\$ 2,685,529.80		\$ 2,511,762.84
ALTERNATE BID #1 - Birmingham Road															
Pay Items	Description	Qty	Unit	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
150-1010	TRAFFIC CONTROL	1	LS	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 23,118.50	\$ 23,118.50	\$ 9,863.99	\$ 9,863.99	\$ 10,013.40	\$ 10,013.40	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 21,149.40	\$ 21,149.40
210-0200	SHOULDER BUILDING	1.100	MI	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 27,500.00	\$ 13,071.65	\$ 14,378.82	\$ 5,450.08	\$ 5,995.09	\$ 17,398.69	\$ 19,138.56	\$ 8,600.00	\$ 9,460.00	\$ 9,901.19	\$ 10,891.31
402-1802	RECYCLED ASPH CONC PATCHING, INCL BITUM MATL & H LIME (4" w/ 19MM)	915	TN	\$ 120.00	\$ 109,800.00	\$ 102.74	\$ 94,007.10	\$ 130.62	\$ 119,517.30	\$ 136.02	\$ 124,458.30	\$ 115.00	\$ 105,225.00	\$ 96.81	\$ 88,581.15
402-1812	RECYCLED ASPH CONC LEVELING, INCL BITUM MATL & H LIME	478	TN	\$ 90.00	\$ 43,020.00	\$ 89.26	\$ 42,666.28	\$ 87.20	\$ 41,681.60	\$ 106.10	\$ 50,715.80	\$ 95.00	\$ 45,410.00	\$ 101.69	\$ 48,607.82
402-3130	RECYCLED ASPH CONC 12.5 MM SUPERPAVE, GP 2 ONLY, INCL BITUM MATL & H LIME	1,433	TN	\$ 83.00	\$ 118,939.00	\$ 82.87	\$ 118,752.71	\$ 85.40	\$ 122,378.20	\$ 97.89	\$ 140,276.37	\$ 95.00	\$ 136,135.00	\$ 79.74	\$ 114,267.42
413-0750	TACK COAT	1,549	GAL	\$ 0.01	\$ 15.49	\$ 2.76	\$ 4,275.24	\$ 8.36	\$ 12,949.64	\$ 3.37	\$ 5,220.13	\$ 3.00	\$ 4,647.00	\$ 2.90	\$ 4,492.10
432-5010	MILL ASPH CONC PVM, VARIABLE DEPTH (7" wide profile w/ 50' length butt joints)	300	SY	\$ 12.50	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 13.29	\$ 3,987.00	\$ 23.18	\$ 6,954.00	\$ 11.07	\$ 3,321.00	\$ 22.00	\$ 6,600.00	\$ 8.96	\$ 2,688.00
653-1501	THERMOPLASTIC SOLID TRAF STRIPE, 5 IN, WHITE	11,616	LF	\$ 0.60	\$ 6,969.60	\$ 0.60	\$ 6,969.60	\$ 0.72	\$ 8,363.52	\$ 0.63	\$ 7,318.08	\$ 0.70	\$ 8,131.20	\$ 0.66	\$ 7,666.56
653-1502	THERMOPLASTIC SOLID TRAF STRIPE, 5 IN, YELLOW	11,616	LF	\$ 0.60	\$ 6,969.60	\$ 0.60	\$ 6,969.60	\$ 0.72	\$ 8,363.52	\$ 0.63	\$ 7,318.08	\$ 0.70	\$ 8,131.20	\$ 0.66	\$ 7,666.56
654-1000	RAISED PVM, MARKERS TP 1/TP 3	290	EA	\$ 5.00	\$ 1,450.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 1,450.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 1,740.00	\$ 5.25	\$ 1,522.50	\$ 5.75	\$ 1,667.50	\$ 5.53	\$ 1,603.70
Total Alternate Bid 1					\$ 348,413.69		\$ 316,574.85		\$ 337,806.86		\$ 369,302.22		\$ 340,406.90		\$ 307,614.02
ALTERNATE BID #2 - Old Orange Mill Road															
Pay Items	Description	Qty	Unit	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
150-1010	TRAFFIC CONTROL	1	LS	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 20,320.40	\$ 20,320.40	\$ 8,934.87	\$ 8,934.87	\$ 7,777.74	\$ 7,777.74	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 12,973.01	\$ 12,973.01
210-0200	SHOULDER BUILDING	0.667	MI	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 23,345.00	\$ 17,703.15	\$ 11,808.00	\$ 7,071.75	\$ 4,716.86	\$ 17,891.45	\$ 11,933.60	\$ 11,500.00	\$ 7,670.50	\$ 13,543.07	\$ 9,033.23
402-1802	RECYCLED ASPH CONC PATCHING, INCL BITUM MATL & H LIME (4" w/ 19MM)	715	TN	\$ 125.00	\$ 89,375.00	\$ 112.87	\$ 80,702.05	\$ 121.05	\$ 86,550.75	\$ 138.11	\$ 98,748.65	\$ 115.00	\$ 82,225.00	\$ 105.05	\$ 75,110.75
402-1812	RECYCLED ASPH CONC LEVELING, INCL BITUM MATL & H LIME	156	TN	\$ 100.00	\$ 15,600.00	\$ 103.65	\$ 16,169.40	\$ 87.39	\$ 13,632.84	\$ 119.09	\$ 18,578.04	\$ 93.50	\$ 14,586.00	\$ 108.76	\$ 16,966.56
402-3103	RECYCLED ASPH CONC 9.5 MM SUPERPAVE, TYPE II, GP 2 ONLY, INCL BITUM MATL & H LIME	737	TN	\$ 90.00	\$ 66,330.00	\$ 87.43	\$ 64,435.91	\$ 90.08	\$ 66,388.96	\$ 98.64	\$ 72,697.68	\$ 97.50	\$ 71,857.50	\$ 77.42	\$ 57,058.54
413-0750	TACK COAT	783	GAL	\$ 0.01	\$ 7.83	\$ 2.76	\$ 2,161.08	\$ 9.75	\$ 7,634.25	\$ 3.37	\$ 2,638.71	\$ 3.00	\$ 2,349.00	\$ 2.90	\$ 2,270.70
432-5010	MILL ASPH CONC PVM, VARIABLE DEPTH (7" wide profile w/ 50' length butt joints)	406	SY	\$ 15.00	\$ 6,090.00	\$ 14.65	\$ 5,947.90	\$ 17.13	\$ 6,954.78	\$ 13.47	\$ 5,468.82	\$ 16.50	\$ 6,699.00	\$ 7.06	\$ 2,866.36
653-1501	THERMOPLASTIC SOLID TRAF STRIPE, 5 IN, WHITE	7,044	LF	\$ 0.60	\$ 4,226.40	\$ 0.60	\$ 4,226.40	\$ 0.72	\$ 5,071.68	\$ 0.63	\$ 4,437.72	\$ 0.70	\$ 4,930.80	\$ 0.66	\$ 4,649.04
653-1502	THERMOPLASTIC SOLID TRAF STRIPE, 5 IN, YELLOW	7,044	LF	\$ 0.60	\$ 4,226.40	\$ 0.60	\$ 4,226.40	\$ 0.72	\$ 5,071.68	\$ 0.63	\$ 4,437.72	\$ 0.70	\$ 4,930.80	\$ 0.66	\$ 4,649.04
653-1704	THERMOPLASTIC SOLID TRAF STRIPE, 24 IN, WHITE	28	LF	\$ 7.50	\$ 210.00	\$ 7.50	\$ 210.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 252.00	\$ 7.88	\$ 220.64	\$ 8.65	\$ 242.20	\$ 8.30	\$ 232.40
653-3501	THERMOPLASTIC SKIP TRAF STRIPE, 5 IN, WHITE	100	GLF	\$ 0.35	\$ 35.00	\$ 0.35	\$ 35.00	\$ 0.42	\$ 42.00	\$ 0.37	\$ 37.00	\$ 0.40	\$ 40.00	\$ 0.39	\$ 39.00
653-6004	THERMOPLASTIC TRAF STRIPING, WHITE	50	SY	\$ 5.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 5.25	\$ 262.50	\$ 5.75	\$ 287.50	\$ 5.53	\$ 276.50
654-1000	RAISED PVM, MARKERS TP 1/TP 3	176	EA	\$ 5.00	\$ 880.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 880.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 1,056.00	\$ 5.25	\$ 924.00	\$ 5.75	\$ 1,012.00	\$ 5.53	\$ 973.28
Total Alternate Bid 2					\$ 235,575.63		\$ 211,372.54		\$ 206,606.67		\$ 228,162.82		\$ 206,330.30		\$ 187,098.41
Total Base + Alternate 1 + Alternate 2					\$ 3,251,091.18		\$ 2,992,177.73		\$ 3,117,377.77		\$ 3,362,249.74		\$ 3,232,267.00		\$ 3,006,475.27